LR118 LR118

ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 118

Introduced by Larson, 40.

WHEREAS, Jan Schiferl of Fordyce, Nebraska, was born the youngest of three children in rural South Dakota and grew up in a faith-based farm family; and

WHEREAS, Jan Schiferl along with her husband of thirty-one years, Greg Schiferl, established the WJ Ranch near Fordyce in 1981; and

WHEREAS, Jan Schiferl has degrees in business management and vocal music, serves on numerous church boards, volunteers with her local school and community, and sings in the professional vocal trio "SweetWater"; and

WHEREAS, Jan Schiferl enthusiastically promotes family and community events, advocates for understanding and appreciation of harmony with horses, and loves spending time with her four children and two grandsons; and

WHEREAS, Jan Schiferl was selected the 2013 Nebraska Mother of the Year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Jan Schiferl on her selection as the 2013 Nebraska Mother of the Year.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Jan Schiferl.